

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/26/2018 1:40 PM
NO. 50792-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BRENT RYAN, individually, and as guardian for ADDIE RYAN, a
minor, and BAILEY DECKER, a minor, and as Personal Representative
of the ESTATE OF TERESA RYAN, Respondent

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, Petitioner

Brief of Petitioner Pierce County

MARK LINDQUIST
Prosecuting Attorney

By
DANIEL R. HAMILTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Petitioner

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-7746

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
A. Assignment of Error.....	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. UNCONTESTED FACTUAL RECORD.....	2
B. PROCEDURAL FACTS	7
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING A DUTY EXISTED TO PREVENT NELSON'S MURDER OF HIS EX-GIRLFRIEND'S MOTHER.....	13
1. No Duty Was Owed Under the "Special Relationship" Exception	13
a. <u>Record Contains No Evidence of an</u> <u>"Express Assurance"</u>	18
b. <u>Record Disproves Any "Justifiable</u> <u>Reliance" by Plaintiffs</u>	19
2. No Duty Exists Because Ms. Ryan Was Not A Foreseeable Victim And Her Murder Was Not A Foreseeable Crime	22
B. TRIAL COURT ERRED BECAUSE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE SHERIFFS' DEPUTIES CAUSED MS. RYAN'S MURDER	24
1. Cause in Fact is Absent as a Matter of Law	25
2. Legal Cause is Absent as a Matter of Law	29
V. CONCLUSION.....	31

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Cty. of Walla Walla</i> , 84 Wn. App. 687, 692-93, 929 P.2d 1182 (1997).....	13, 20
<i>Babcock v. Mason Cty. Fire Dist. No. 6</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 785, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Bailey v. Town of Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 271, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	22
<i>Bratton v. Welp</i> , 145 Wn.2d 572, 576, 39 P.3d 959 (2002).....	15
<i>Bullard v. Bailey</i> , 91 Wn.App. 750, 959 P.2d 1122	26
<i>Campbell v. City of Bellevue</i> , 85 Wn.2d 1, 9, 530 P.2d 234 (1975).....	16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 325, 106 S.Ct. 2458, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).....	11, 13
<i>Charbonneau v. Wilbur Ellis Co.</i> , 9 Wn.App. 474, 512 P.2d 1126 (1973).....	9
<i>Colbert v. Moomba Sports, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 43, 51 (2008).....	29
<i>Couch v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 113 Wn.App. 556, 564, 54 P.2d 197 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1012 (2003)	13
<i>Cummins v. Lewis Cty.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 855, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	18, 26
<i>Davis v. Fred's Appliance, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.App. 348, 357, 287 P.3d 51 (2012).....	9
<i>Dever v. Fowler</i> , 63 Wn.App. 35, 44, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (Dec. 20, 1991), <i>amended</i> , 824 P.2d 1237 (1992)	8, 22
<i>Donaldson v. Seattle</i> , 65 Wn.App. 661, 675, 831 P.2d 1098 (1992).....	15

<i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wn. App. 824, 836, 142 P.3d 654 (2006).....	19
<i>Estate of Bordon ex rel. Anderson v. State, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 241-42 (2004).....	28
<i>Estate of Davis v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 127 Wn.App. 833, 841, 113 P.3d 487 (2005).....	14
<i>Estate of Linnik v. State ex rel. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 174 Wn.App. 1027, 2013 WL 1342316, at *3 (2013)	16
<i>Fishburn v. Pierce Cty Planning and Land Services Dept.</i> , 161 Wn.App. 452, 470-71, 250 P.3d 146 (2011).....	17
<i>Fondren v. Klickitat Cty.</i> , 79 Wn.App. 850, 853, 862, 905 P.2d 928 (1995).....	15
<i>Granite Beach Holdings, LLC v. State ex rel. DNR</i> , 103 Wn. App. 186, 195, 11 P.3d 847 (2000).....	25
<i>Hansen v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 773, 779, 632 P.2d 504 (1981).....	25
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 777-79, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	24, 30, 31
<i>Hostetler v. Ward</i> , 41 Wn.App. 343, 361, 363-64, 704 P.2d 1193 (1985).....	14
<i>Hungerford v. State Dept. of Corrections</i> , 135 Wn. App. 240, 254, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006).....	28
<i>Hunsley v. Giard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 424, 435-36, 553 P.2d 1096 (1976).....	23
<i>Johanson v. King Cty.</i> , 7 Wn.2d 111, 122 (1941).....	25
<i>Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Sys.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 190, 204, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001).....	29
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 842, 154 P.3d 206, 209 (2007)	8
<i>Klein v. City of Seattle</i> , 41 Wn. App. 636, 639, 705 P.2d 806 (1985).....	30

<i>Knit With v. Knitting Fever, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2466616, at *7 n. 4 (E.D. Pa. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. The Knit With v. Knitting Fever, Inc.</i> , 625 Fed. Appx. 27 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Kristjanson v. City of Seattle</i> , 25 Wn. App. 324, 326 (1980).....	25
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 198, 831 P.2d 744 (1992).....	11, 31
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295, 311 (2006).....	28
<i>Marsh v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 610, 622, 789 P.2d 792 (1990).....	25
<i>McKenna v. Edwards</i> , 65 Wn. App. 905, 830 P.2d 385 (1992).....	14
<i>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 587, 608, 257 P.3d 532 (2011).....	22
<i>Osborn v. Mason Cty</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 27, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	16, 23
<i>Pratt v. Thomas</i> , 80 Wn.2d 117, 119, 491 P.2d 1285 (1972).....	25
<i>Rider v. King Cty.</i> , 176 Wn.App. 1029, 2013 WL 533649, at *2 (2013).....	16, 18, 26
<i>Rodrigues v. State</i> , 52 Haw. 156, 472 P.2d 509, 512 (1970).....	23
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 661, 335 P.3d 424 (2014).....	23
<i>Selvig v. Caryl</i> , 97 Wn. App. 220, 225, 983 P.2d 1141 (1999).....	11
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 448, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....	14
<i>Stansfield v. Douglas Cty</i> , 107 Wn.App. 1, 13, 27 P.3d 205 (2001).....	17
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1, 8-9, 288 P.3d 1 (2010).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Stevens Cty.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 163, 168, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	13, 17
<i>Tender v. Nordstrom</i> , 84 Wn.App. 787, 791, 84 P.2d 787 (1997).....	11

<i>Terrell C. v. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 20, 29, 84 P.3d 899 (2004)	14
<i>Torres v. City of Anacortes</i> , 97 Wn.App. 64, 74, 981 P.2d 891 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1007 (2000)	15
<i>U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. 14-33/35 Astoria Blvd.</i> , 2014 WL 1653199, at *5 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2014)	12
<i>Walters v. Hampton</i> , 14 Wn.App. 548, 553, 543 P.2d 648 (1975)	22, 28, 29
<i>Weaver v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 168 Wn.App. 127, 141, 275 P.2d 1184 (2012)	19, 20
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225 n.1, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	10, 13, 31

Other Authorities

W. Prosser, <i>Torts</i> § 42, at 244 (4th Ed.1971)	30
---	----

Rules

CR 12(b)(6)	7, 8, 12
CR 56	9
CR 56(e)	8
GR 14.1(a)	16
RAP 2.3(b)(4)	10
